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	Introduction









You are holding what is thought by some to be the oldest book in the world—venerated for more than three thousand years as a work of philosophy and mysticism, and an oracle for divining the future. There is no doubt that it is one of the most important books ever to come from the Asian world, and the most enduring one: it has remained in print and in use continuously since its first appearance.


The particulars of the book’s early history are somewhat hazy—not surprising for a work that has been around for so long. What does seem clear is that it was one of five classic texts edited by Confucius (whose wisdom is included in the appendices of this edition), who said that he wished he had another fifty years of life to study it.


Why is it known as the Book of Changes? The underlying theme of the I Ching is change—and consulted in the proper spirit, it will never fail to help you negotiate the inevitable changes in every aspect of your life, from travel and career to love and marriage. Change—even when we know it is for the best—can be daunting and confusing. When is it time to move on? Where is the path to success? The I Ching reassures us that change is at the very heart of nature, and that to remain in harmony with the natural world, we must embrace change. And whether or not you believe, as the ancients did, that this book contains the specific answers to all of your personal questions, it can help you find that harmony, make the move you know inside yourself is the right one, and achieve clarity about the situations you find yourself in. You could call the I Ching the first interactive “self-help” manual ever written!


Perhaps you think there is no logic to the notion of tossing quarters to determine your future. Think about it this way: by relying on chance to select the hexagram to consult, you relinquish control over your fate for a minute or two, acknowledging that there might be higher powers in the universe than your own. This kind of “letting go,” of humbling yourself, is very much in keeping with the tenets of Chinese philosophy. Can you sense how casting your lot in the traditional manner might make you feel more in tune with the world around you, more receptive and clearer about what you need to do? If so, then you will want to study the instructions for tossing the coins that follow. And even if not, there is much to be gained from absorbing the wisdom of the I Ching hexagram by hexagram, and reflecting on how each might apply to your life.


This edition of the I Ching was translated by the eminent Sinologist James Legge and includes his groundbreaking original introduction and notes, as well as the appendices usually attributed to Confucius. Legge’s approach—examining the text less as a work of mysticism than as a calculated and insightful work of politics—provides invaluable historic context. Knowing where the text came from and the circumstances under which it was written will only enhance your respect for this versatile and profound document.


Here’s what makes this particular edition of the I Ching different. Throughout the text (including Legge’s introductory material), ideas and concepts that might hold particular interest for today’s reader have been highlighted to help guide you productively through the book. And following each hexagram are a few sentences of interpretation and commentary specifically geared toward the contemporary mindset. These passages, called “Unlocking the Hexagram,” aren’t meant to be reductive—only to provide food for thought and a modern window into an allegorical (some might say cryptic) text.


This is your I Ching, and each time you study a hexagram, you’ll want to record the question you posed and reflect on the answer that emerges. Whether you toss the coins in order to determine which hexagram to study next, or just pick one at random, take some time to reflect on the ambiguities and mysteries you find within it, and pull out what is most useful to you.


Turning to the I Ching is the first step on a profound inner journey. Enjoy the insights and peace of mind that come from opening yourself to this extraordinary and enduring work of history, philosophy, and prophecy.


—Laura Ross
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the I Ching
to Find
Answers









The I Ching has been used to divine answers to life’s large and small questions since before the Common Era, and there are a variety of ways to go about it. Using the text for guidance can be as simple as emptying your mind of everything except the matter that concerns you, flipping to a hexagram at random, and applying its wisdom to the situation you have in mind. If your basic interest in the Book of Changes is as a source of timeless wisdom, rather than as a mystical oracle, this is a very good way to choose a new hexagram to think (and write) about each day, or as often as you like. Whether you believe in its “magical” properties, you’ll find lots of guidance and good advice within the pages of the I Ching.


A much more complex method of deriving the hexagram that answers your question is the tossing of fifty yarrow stalks. This is the oldest and most traditional method, developed more than a thousand years ago (but clarified and made practical during the Song Dynasty, 1130–1200). If you are an I Ching “purist,” this may be the method for you—but be aware that it involves thirteen steps to derive each of the six lines of the hexagram, along with intricate transcription and calculation. It takes at least an hour and a lot of concentration to toss the yarrow stalks properly; the particulars of the technique can be found in a variety of books or at one of the many I Ching–related websites.


Today, most people prefer the coin-toss method of divination, developed during the Tang Dynasty (618–907), so that is the one we describe here. All you need to perform this technique is three like coins (quarters work nicely), a clean sheet of paper, a pen or pencil—and a quiet room.




	Write your question at the top of the paper and hold it in your mind, trying to focus only on it and emptying your head of other distractions.


	Shake the three coins between your palms a few times, and cast them onto the table randomly.


	Derive a number by counting the head side of a coin as 3 and the tail side as 2, and adding up the three values. (For example, if you have one head and two tails showing, your number will be 7: 3+2+2.) Write down the number about halfway down the page on which you wrote your question.


	Cast the coins five more times and calculate the number the same way each time, writing down each number above the previous one. Then, opposite each odd number, draw an unbroken horizontal line [image: image]; opposite each even number, draw a broken horizontal line [image: image]. You’ve now created your hexagram. Here’s an example:


	The bottom three lines of the figure are called the lower trigram; the top three lines are called the upper trigram. Using the chart opposite, find your upper trigram on the horizontal row of trigrams; then find your lower trigram on the vertical column of trigrams. The number you find where the two columns intersect is the number (from 1 through 64) of the hexagram you are meant to consult in the I Ching.


	When you’ve found the appropriate hexagram, read the introductory paragraph, and then only the lines (First line, second line, etc.) that correspond to your own 6’s and 9’s. In the above example, you would read only second line, third line, fourth line, and sixth line.


	The next step is to build another hexagram by switching those 6 and 9 lines (called the “changing lines”) to their opposite forms. Change the broken lines next to the 6’s to unbroken lines; change the unbroken lines next to the 9’s to broken lines. (Leave the lines next to the 7’s and 8’s just as they were.)


	Determine the number of your second hexagram just as you did the first, and then turn to it in the I Ching. Some believe the second hexagram is meant to clarify and amplify the first. Others believe that the first hexagram deals with your current situation, the second one your future. Either way, it is likely that you will find much food for thought in the words of the hexagrams to which you have been guided. Record the question you asked and your thoughts about the hexagram you received as an answer. You can record your interactions with the I Ching in a separate journal that you can return to again and again.




















	Sixth line

	9
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	Fifth line

	8
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	Fourth line

	6
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	Third line

	6
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	Second line

	9
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	First line

	7
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Hexagram Identification Chart
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• CHAPTER I •


The Yî King from the
Twelfth Century B.C. to
the Commencement of
the Christian Era


[image: image]


THERE WAS A YÎ IN THE
TIME OF CONFUCIUS.


Confucius is reported to have said on one occasion, ‘If some years were added to my life, I would give fifty to the study of the Yî, and might then escape falling into great errors.’


1. The utterance is referred by the best critics to the closing period of Confucius’ life, when he had returned from his long and painful wanderings among the States, and was settled again in his native Lû. By this time he was nearly seventy, and it seems strange, if he spoke seriously, that he should have thought it possible for his life to be prolonged another fifty years. So far as that specification is concerned, a corruption of the text is generally admitted. My reason for adducing the passage has simply been to prove from it the existence of a Yî King in the time of Confucius. In the history of him by Sze-mâ Khien it is stated that, in the closing years of his life, he became fond of the Yî, and wrote various appendices to it, that he read his copy of it so much that the leathern thongs (by which the tablets containing it were bound together) were thrice worn out, and that he said, ‘Give me several years (more), and I should be master of the Yî.’ The ancient books on which Confucius had delighted to discourse with his disciples were those of History, Poetry, and Rites and Ceremonies; but ere he passed away from among them, his attention was much occupied also by the Yî as a monument of antiquity, which in the prime of his days he had too much neglected.


THE YÎ IS NOW MADE UP OF THE TEXT
WHICH CONFUCIUS SAW AND THE
APPENDIXES ASCRIBED TO HIM.


2. Khien says that Confucius wrote various appendices to the Yî, specifying all but two of the treatises, which go by the name of ‘the Ten Appendices,’ and are, with hardly a dissentient voice, attributed to the sage. They are published along with the older Text, which is based on still older lineal figures, and are received by most Chinese readers, as well as by foreign Chinese scholars, as an integral portion of the Yî King. The two portions should, however, be carefully distinguished. I will speak of them as the Text and the Appendices.


THE YÎ ESCAPED FROM
THE FIRES OF ŽHIN


3. The Yî happily escaped the fires of Žhin, which proved so disastrous to most of the ancient literature of China in 213 B.C. In the memorial which the premier Lî Sze addressed to his sovereign, advising that the old books should be consigned to the flames, an exception was made of those which treated of ‘medicine, divination, and husbandry.’ The Yî was held to be a book of divination, and so was preserved.


In the catalogue of works in the imperial library, prepared by Liû Hin about the beginning of our era, there is an enumeration of those on the Yî and its Appendices, the books of thirteen different authors or schools, comprehended in 294 portions of larger or smaller dimensions. I need not follow the history and study of the Yî into the line of the centuries since the time of Liû Hin. The imperial Khang-hsî edition of it, which appeared in 1715, contains quotations from the commentaries of 218 scholars, covering, more or less closely, the time from the second century B.C. to our seventeenth century. I may venture to say that those 218 are hardly a tenth of the men who have tried to interpret the remarkable book, and solve the many problems to which it gives rise.


THE YÎ BEFORE CONFUCIUS
AND WHEN IT WAS MADE


4. It may be assumed then that the Yî King, properly so called, existed before Confucius, and has come down to us as correctly as any other of the ancient books of China; and it might also be said, as correctly as any of the old monuments of Hebrew, Sanskrit, Greek, or Latin literature. The question arises of how far before Confucius we can trace its existence. Of course an inquiry into this point will not include the portions or appendices attributed to the sage himself. Attention will be called to them by and by, when I shall consider how far we are entitled, or whether we are at all entitled, to ascribe them to him. I do not doubt, however, that they belong to what may be called the Confucian period, and were produced some time after his death, probably between 450 and 350 B.C. By whomsoever they were written, they may be legitimately employed in illustration of what were the prevailing views in that age on various points connected with the Yî. Indeed, but for the guidance and hints derived from them as to the meaning of the text, and the relation between its statements and the linear figures, there would be great difficulty in making out any consistent interpretation of it.


THE YÎ MENTIONED IN THE
OFFICIAL BOOK OF KÂU


(i) The earliest mention of the classic is found in the Official Book of the Kâu dynasty, where it is said that, among the duties of ‘the Grand Diviner,’ ‘he had charge of the rules for the three Yî (systems of Changes), called the Lien-shan, the Kwei-žhang, and the Yî of Kâu; that in each of them the regular (or primary) lineal figures were 8, which were multiplied, in each, till they amounted to 64.’ The date of the Official Book has not been exactly ascertained. The above passage can hardly be reconciled with the opinion of the majority of Chinese critics that it was the work of the Duke of Kâu, the consolidator and legislator of the dynasty so called; but I think there must have been the groundwork of it at a very early date. When that was composed or compiled, there was existing, among the archives of the kingdom, under the charge of a high officer, ‘the Yî of Kâu,’—what constitutes the Text of the present Yî; the Text, that is, as distinguished from the Appendices. There were two other Yî, known as the Lien-shan and the Kwei-žhang. It would be a waste of time to try to discover the meaning of these designations. They are found in this and another passage of the Official Book; and nowhere else. Not a single trace of what they denoted remains, while we possess ‘the Yî of Kâu’ complete.


THE YÎ MENTIONED
IN THE ZO KHWAN


(ii) In the Supplement of Žo Khiû-ming to ‘the Spring and Autumn,’ there is abundant evidence that divination by the Yî was frequent, throughout the states of China, before the time of Confucius. There are at least eight narratives of such a practice, between the years 672 and 564 B.C., before he was born; and five times during his life-time the divining stalks and the book were had recourse to on occasions with which he had nothing to do. In all these cases the text of the Yî, as we have it now, is freely quoted. The ‘Spring and Autumn’ commences in 722 B.C.. If it extended back to the rise of the Kâu dynasty, we should, no doubt, find accounts of divination by the Yî interspersed over the long intervening period. For centuries before Confucius appeared on the stage of his country, the Yî was well known among the various feudal states, which then constituted the Middle Kingdom.


(iii) We may now look into one of the Appendices for its testimony to the age and authorship of the Text. The third Appendix is the longest, and the most important. In the 49th paragraph of the second Section of it it is said:


Was it not in the middle period of antiquity that the Yî began to flourish? Was not he who made it (or were not they who made it) familiar with anxiety and calamity?


The highest antiquity commences, according to Chinese writers, with Fû-hsî, 3322 B.C.; and the lowest with Confucius in the middle of the sixth century B.C. Between these is the period of middle antiquity, extending a comparatively short time, from the rise of the Kâu dynasty, towards the close of the twelfth century B.C., to the Confucian era. According to this paragraph it was in this period that our Yî was made.


The 69th paragraph is still more definite in its testimony:


Was it not in the last age of the Yin (dynasty), when the virtue of Kâu had reached its highest point, and during the troubles between king Wăn and (the tyrant) Kâu, that (the study of) the Yî began to flourish? On this account the explanations (in the book) express (a feeling of) anxious apprehension, (and teach) how peril may be turned into security, and easy carelessness is sure to meet with overthrow.


The dynasty of Yin was superseded by that of Kâu in 1122 B.C. The founder of Kâu was he whom we call king Wăn, though he himself never occupied the throne. The troubles between him and the last sovereign of Yin reached their height in 1143 B.C., when the tyrant threw him into prison in a place called Yû-lî, identified as having been in the present district of Thang-yin, department of Kang-teh, province of Ho-nan. Wăn was not kept long in confinement. His friends succeeded in appeasing the jealousy of his enemy, and securing his liberation in the following year. It follows that the Yî, so far as we owe it to king Wăn, was made in the year 1143 or 1142 B.C., or perhaps that it was begun in the former year and finished in the latter.


But the part which is thus ascribed to king Wăn is only a small portion of the Yî. A larger share is attributed to his son Tan, known as the Duke of Kâu, and in it we have allusions to king Wû, who succeeded his father Wăn, and was really the first sovereign of the dynasty of Kâu. There are passages, moreover, which must be understood of events in the early years of the next reign. But the Duke of Kâu died in the year 1105 B.C., the 11th of king Khăng. A few years then before that time, in the last decade of the twelfth century B.C., the Yî king, as it has come down to us, was complete.


THE YÎ IS NOT THE MOST ANCIENT
OF THE CHINESE BOOKS


5. We have thus traced the text of the Yî to its authors, the famous king Wăn in the year 1143 B.C., and his equally famous son, the Duke of Kâu, in between thirty and forty years later. It can thus boast of a great antiquity; but a general opinion has prevailed that it belonged to a period still more distant. Only two translations of it have been made by European scholars. The first was executed by Regis and other Roman Catholic missionaries in the beginning of last century, though it was given to the public only in 1834 by the late Jules Mohl, with a title commencing ‘Y-King, antiquissimus Sinarum liber.’ The language of the other European translator of it, the Rev. Canon McClatchie of Shanghâi, whose work appeared in 1876, is still more decided. The first sentence of his Introduction contains two very serious misstatements, but I have at present to do only with the former of them;—that ‘the Yî King is regarded by the Chinese with peculiar veneration,.… as being the most ancient of their classical writings.’ The Shû is the oldest of the Chinese classics, and contains documents more than a thousand years earlier than king Wăn. Several pieces of the Shih King are also older than anything in the Yî; to which there can thus he assigned only the third place in point of age among the monuments of Chinese literature. Existing, however, about 3,000 years ago, it cannot be called modern. Unless it be the books of the Pentateuch, Joshua, and judges, an equal antiquity cannot be claimed for any portion of our Sacred Scriptures.


It will be well to observe here also how much older the Text is than the Appendices. Supposing them to be the work of Confucius, though it will appear by and by that this assumption can be received as only partially correct, if indeed it be received at all, the sage could not have entered on their composition earlier than 483 B.C., 660 years later than the portion of the text that came from king Wăn, and nearly 630 later than what we owe to the duke of Kâu. But during that long period of between six and seven centuries changes may have arisen in the views taken by thinking men of the method and manner of the Yî; and I cannot accept the Text and the Appendices as forming one work in any proper sense of the term. Nothing has prevented the full understanding of both, so far as parts of the latter can be understood, so much as the blending of them together, which originated with Pî Kih of the first Han dynasty. The common editions of the book have five of the Appendices (as they are ordinarily reckoned) broken up and printed side by side with the Text; and the confusion thence arising has made it difficult, through the intermixture of incongruous ideas, for foreign students to lay hold of the meaning.


LABORS OF NATIVE
SCHOLARS ON THE YÎ


6. Native scholars have of course been well aware of the difference in time between the appearance of the Text and the Appendices; and in the Khang-hsî edition of them the two are printed separately. Only now and then, however, has any critic ventured to doubt that the two parts formed one homogeneous whole, or that all the appendices were from the style or pencil of Confucius. Hundreds of them have brought a wonderful and consistent meaning out of the Text; but to find in it or in the Appendices what is unreasonable, or any inconsistency between them, would be to impeach the infallibility of Confucius, and stamp on themselves the brand of heterodoxy.


At the same time it is an unfair description of what they have accomplished to say, as has been done lately, that since the fires of Žhin, ‘the foremost scholars of each generation have edited the Text (meaning both the Text and the Appendices), and heaped commentary after commentary upon it; and one and all have arrived at the somewhat lame conclusion that its full significance is past finding out.’ A multitude of the native commentaries are of the highest value, and have left little to be done for the elucidation of the Text; and if they say that a passage in an Appendix is ‘unfathomable’ or ‘incalculable,’ it is because their authors shrink from allowing, even to themselves, that the ancient sages intermeddled, and intermeddled unwisely, with things too high for them.


When the same writer who thus speaks of native scholars goes on to say that ‘in the same way a host of European Chinese scholars have made translations of the Yî, and have, if possible, made confusion worse confounded,’ he only shows how imperfectly he had made himself acquainted with the subject. ‘The host of European Chinese scholars who have made translations of the Yî’ amount to two—the same two mentioned by me above. The translation of Regis and his coadjutors is indeed capable of improvement; but their work as a whole, and especially the prolegomena, dissertations, and notes, supply a mass of correct and valuable information. They had nearly succeeded in unravelling the confusion, and solving the enigma of the Yî.


[image: image] FOR FURTHER THOUGHT [image: image]


Does Mr. Legge’s turn-of-the-twentieth-century Introduction seem arcane, or perhaps even irrelevant to your purposes? Don’t give up on it yet. We’ve included it here to provide valuable historical context—did you realize when you picked it up just how old this text was, and that no less a figure than Confucius spent considerable time and energy interpreting it? There are a number of good reasons to immerse yourself in the I Ching today. Since the time of Confucius, scholars have been engaged in “solving the enigma” of this deceptively simple book. While your main goal may be to use the Book of Changes to help you make decisions, clarify your path through life, and center your spirit, it is nevertheless worthwhile to understand where this book came from and why it was written.


Now that you are beginning to understand the age and significance of the I Ching (one of the oldest books on the planet!), do you see it differently? How is your perception of this text changing as your learn more about its origins? Note your very first impressions of the I Ching, and the presumptions you bring to your study of it. (Your thoughts about it are likely to alter considerably as you unlock its wonders. You might want to come back to this question at the end, and record any new insights you’ve gained.)














• CHAPTER II •


THE SUBJECT-MATTER OF
THE TEXT. THE LINEAL
FIGURES AND THE
EXPLANATION OF THEM


[image: image]


THE YÎ CONSISTS OF ESSAYS
BASED ON LINEAL FIGURES


1. Having described the Yî King as consisting of a text in explanation of certain lineal figures, and of appendices to it, and having traced the composition of the former to its authors in the twelfth century B.C., and that of the latter to between six and seven centuries later at least, I proceed to give an account of what we find in the Text, and how it is deduced from the figures.


The subject-matter of the Text may be briefly represented as consisting of sixty-four short essays, enigmatically and symbolically expressed, on important themes, mostly of a moral, social, and political character, and based on the same number of lineal figures, each made up of six lines, some of which are whole and the others divided.


The first two and the last two may serve for the present as a specimen of those figures: [image: image], [image: image]; and [image: image], [image: image]. The Text says nothing about their origin and formation. There they are. King Wăn takes them up, one after another, in the order that suits himself, determined, evidently, by the contrast in the lines of each successive pair of hexagrams, and gives their significance, as a whole, with some indication, perhaps, of the action to be taken in the circumstances which he supposes them to symbolize, and whether that action will be lucky or unlucky. Then the Duke of Kâu, beginning with the first or bottom line, expresses, by means of a symbolical or emblematical illustration, the significance of each line, with a similar indication of the good or bad fortune of action taken in connection with it. The king’s interpretation of the whole hexagram will be found to be in harmony with the combined significance of the six lines as interpreted by his son.


Both of them, no doubt, were familiar with the practice of divination which had prevailed in China for more than a thousand years, and would copy closely its methods and style. They were not divining themselves, but their words became oracles to subsequent ages, when men divined by the hexagrams, and sought by means of what was said under them to ascertain how it would be with them in the future, and learn whether they should persevere in or withdraw from the courses they were intending to pursue.


THE ORIGIN OF THE LINEAL FIGURES


2. I will give an instance of the lessons which the lineal figures are made to teach, but before I do so, it will be necessary to relate what is said of their origin, and of the rules observed in studying and interpreting them. For information on these points we must have recourse to the Appendices; and in reply to the question by whom and in what way the figures were formed, the third, of which we made use in the last chapter, supplies us with three different answers.


(i) The 11th paragraph of Section ii says:


Anciently, when the rule of all under heaven was in the hands of Pâo-hsî, looking up, he contemplated the brilliant forms exhibited in the sky; and looking down, he surveyed the patterns shown on the earth. He marked the ornamental appearances on birds and beasts, and the (different) suitabilities of the soil. Near at hand, in his own person, he found things for consideration, and the same at a distance, in things in general. On this he devised the eight lineal figures of three lines each, to exhibit fully the spirit-like and intelligent operations (in nature), and to classify the qualities of the myriads of things.


Pâo-hsî is another name for Fû-hsî, the most ancient personage who is mentioned with any definiteness in Chinese history, while much that is fabulous is current about him. His place in chronology begins in 3322 B.C., 5203 years ago. He appears in this paragraph as the deviser of the eight kwâ or trigrams. The processes by which he was led to form them, and the purposes which he intended them to serve, are described, but in vague and general terms that do not satisfy our curiosity. The eight figures, however, were [image: image], [image: image], [image: image], [image: image], [image: image], [image: image], [image: image], and [image: image]; called khien, tui, lî, kăn, sun, khân, kăn, and Khwăn; and representing heaven or the sky; water, especially a collection of water as in a marsh or lake; fire, the sun, lightning; thunder; wind and wood; water, especially as in rain, the clouds, springs, streams in defiles, and the moon; a hill or mountain; and the earth. To each of these figures is assigned a certain attribute or quality which should be suggested by the natural object it symbolizes; but on those attributes we need not enter at present.


(ii) The 70th and 71st paragraphs of Section i give another account of the origin of the trigrams:


In (the system of) the Yî there is the Great Extreme, which produced the two Î (Elementary Forms). These two Forms produced the four Hsiang (Emblematic Symbols); which again produced the eight Kwâ (or Trigrams). The eight Kwâ served to determine the good and evil (issues of events), and from this determination there ensued the (prosecution of the) great business of life.


The two elementary Forms, the four emblematic Symbols, and the eight Trigrams can all be exhibited with what may be deemed certainty. A whole line ([image: image]) and a divided ([image: image],) were the two Î. These two lines placed over themselves, and each of them over the other, formed the four Hsiang: [image: image]; [image: image]; [image: image]; [image: image]. The same two lines placed successively over these Hsiang, formed the eight Kwâ, exhibited above.


Who will undertake to say what is meant by ‘the Great Extreme’ which produced the two elementary Forms? Nowhere else does the name occur in the old Confucian literature. I have no doubt myself that it found its way into this Appendix in the fifth (? or fourth) century B.C. from a Tâoist source. Kû Hsî, in his ‘Lessons on the Yî for the Young,’ gives for it the figure of a circle,—thus, O; observing that he does so from the philosopher Kâu (A.D. 1017–1073), and cautioning his readers against thinking that such a representation came from Fû-hsî himself. To me the circular symbol appears very unsuccessful. ‘The Great Extreme,’ it is said, ‘divided and produced two lines,—a whole line and a divided line.’ But I do not understand how this could be. Suppose it possible for the circle to unroll itself; we shall have one long line,[image: image]. If this divide itself, we have two whole lines; and another division of one of them is necessary to give us the whole and the divided lines of the lineal figures. The attempt to fashion the Great Extreme as a circle must be pronounced a failure.


But when we start from the two lines as bases, the formation of all the diagrams by a repetition of the process indicated above is easy. The addition to each of the trigrams of each of the two fundamental lines produces 16 figures of four lines; dealt with in the same way, these produce 32 figures of five lines; and a similar operation with these produces the 64 hexagrams, each of which forms the subject of an essay in the text of the Yî. The lines increase in an arithmetical progression whose common difference is 1, and the figures in a geometrical progression whose common ratio is 2. This is all the mystery in the formation of the lineal figures; this, I believe, was the process by which they were first formed; and it is hardly necessary to imagine them to have come from a sage like Fû-hsî. The endowments of an ordinary man were sufficient for such a work. It was possible even to shorten the operation by proceeding at once from the trigrams to the hexagrams, according to what we find in Section i, paragraph 2:


A strong and a weak line were manipulated together (till there were the 8 trigrams), and those 8 trigrams were added each to itself and to all the others (till the 64 hexagrams were formed).


WHO FIRST MULTIPLIED
THE FIGURES TO 64?


It is a moot question who first multiplied the figures from the trigrams universally ascribed to Fû-hsî to the 64 hexagrams of the Yî. The more common view is that it was king Wăn; but Kû Hsî, when he was questioned on the subject, rather inclined to hold that Fû-hsî had multiplied them himself, but declined to say whether he thought that their names were as old as the figures themselves, or only dated from the twelfth century B.C. I will not venture to controvert his opinion about the multiplication of the figures, but I must think that the names, as we have them now, were from kingm Wăn;.


WHY THE FIGURES WERE NOT
CONTINUED AFTER 64


No Chinese writer has tried to explain why the framers stopped with the 64 hexagrams, instead of going on to 128 figures of 7 lines, 256 of 8, 512 of 9, and so on indefinitely. No reason can be given for it, but the cumbrousness of the result, and the impossibility of dealing, after the manner of king Wăn, with such a mass of figures.


(iii) The 73rd paragraph of Section i, with but one paragraph between it and the two others which we have been considering, gives what may be considered a third account of the origin of the lineal figures:


Heaven produced the spirit-like things (the tortoise and the divining plant), and the sages took advantage of them. (The operations of) heaven and earth are marked by so many changes and transformations, and the sages imitated them (by means of the Yî). Heaven hangs out its (brilliant) figures, from which are seen good fortune and bad, and the sages made their emblematic interpretations accordingly. The Ho gave forth the scheme or map, and the Lo gave forth the writing, of (both of) which the sages took advantage.


The words with which we have at present to do are ‘The Ho (that is, the Yellow River) gave forth the Map.’ This map, according to tradition and popular belief, contained a scheme which served as a model to Fû-hsî in making his 8 trigrams. Apart from this passage in the Yî King, we know that Confucius believed in such a map, or spoke at least as if he did. In the ‘Record of Rites’ it is said that ‘the map was borne by a horse;’ and the thing, whatever it was, is mentioned in the Shû as still preserved at court, among other curiosities, in 1079 B.C. The story of it, as now current, is this, that ‘a dragon-horse’ issued from the Yellow River, bearing on its back an arrangement of marks, from which Fû-hsî got the idea of the trigrams.


All this is so evidently fabulous that it seems a waste of time to enter into any details about it. My reason for doing so is a wish to take advantage of the map in giving such a statement of the rules observed in interpreting the figures as is necessary in this Introduction.


THE FORM OF THE RIVER MAP


The map that was preserved, it has been seen, in the eleventh century B.C., afterwards perished, and though there was much speculation about its form from the time that the restoration of the ancient classics was undertaken in the Han dynasty, the first delineation of it given to the public was in the reign of Hui Žung of the Sung dynasty (A.D. 1101–1125). The most approved scheme of it is the following:


[image: image]


It will be observed that the markings in this scheme are small circles, pretty nearly equally divided into dark and light. All of them whose numbers are odd are light circles, 1, 3, 5, 7, 9; and all of them whose numbers are even are dark, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10. This is given as the origin of what is said in paragraphs 49 and 50 of Section i about the numbers of heaven and earth. The difference in the color of the circles occasioned the distinction of them and of what they signify into Yin and Yang, the dark and the bright, the moon-like and the sun-like; for the sun is called the Great Brightness (Thâi Yang), and the moon the Great Obscurity (Thâi Yin). I shall have more to say in the next chapter on the application of these names. Fû-hsî in making the trigrams, and king Wăn, if it was he who first multiplied them to the 64 hexagrams, found it convenient to use lines instead of the circles:—the whole line ([image: image]) for the bright circle (O), and the divided line ([image: image]) for the dark ([image: image]). The first, the third, and the fifth lines in a hexagram, if they are ‘correct’ as it is called, should all be whole, and the second, fourth, and sixth lines should all be divided. Yang lines are strong (or hard), and Yin lines are weak (or soft). The former indicate vigor and authority; the latter, feebleness and submission. It is the part of the former to command; of the latter to obey.


The lines, moreover, in the two trigrams that make up the hexagrams, and characterize the subjects which they represent, are related to one another by their position, and have their significance modified accordingly. The first line and the fourth, the second and the fifth, the third and the sixth are all correlates; and to make the correlation perfect the two members of it should be lines of different qualities, one whole and the other divided. And, finally, the middle lines of the trigrams, the second and fifth, that is, of the hexagrams, have a peculiar value and force. If we have a whole line ([image: image]) in the fifth place, and a divided line ([image: image]) in the second, or vice versa, the correlation is complete. Let the subject of the fifth be the sovereign or a commander-in-chief, according to the name and meaning of the hexagram, then the subject of the second will be an able minister or a skilful officer, and the result of their mutual action will be most beneficial and successful. It is specially important to have a clear idea of the name of the hexagram, and of the subject or state which it is intended to denote. The significance of all the lines comes thus to be of various application, and will differ in different hexagrams.


I have thus endeavored to indicate how the lineal figures were formed, and the principal rules laid down for the interpretation of them. The details are wearying, but my position is like that of one who is called on to explain an important monument of architecture, very bizarre in its conception and execution. A plainer, simpler structure might have answered the purpose better, but the architect had his reasons for the plan and style which he adopted. If the result of his labors be worth expounding, we must not grudge the study necessary to detect his processes of thought, nor the effort and time required to bring the minds of others into sympathy with his.


My own opinion, as I have intimated, is, that the second, account of the origin of the trigrams and hexagrams is the true one. However the idea of the whole and divided lines arose in the mind of the first framer, we must start from them; and then, manipulating them in the manner described, we arrive, very easily, at all the lineal figures, and might proceed to multiply them to billions. We cannot tell who devised the third account of their formation from the map or scheme on the dragon-horse of the Yellow River. Its object, no doubt, was to impart a supernatural character to the trigrams and produce a religious veneration for them. It may be doubted whether the scheme as it is now fashioned be the correct one, such as it was in the Kâu dynasty. The paragraph where it is mentioned goes on to say, ‘The Lo produced the writing.’ This writing was a scheme of the same character as the Ho map, but on the back of a tortoise, which emerged from the river Lo, and showed it to the Great Yü, when he was engaged in his celebrated work of draining off the waters of the flood, as related in the Shû. To the hero sage it suggested ‘the Great Plan,’ an interesting but mystical document of the same classic, ‘a Treatise,’ according to Gaubil, ‘of Physics, Astrology, Divination, Morals, Politics, and Religion,’ the great model for the government of the kingdom. The accepted representation of this writing is the following:


[image: image]


But substituting numbers for the number of


[image: image]


This is nothing but the arithmetical puzzle, in which the numbers from 1 to 9 are arranged so as to make 15 in whatever way we add them. If we had the original form of ‘the River Map,’ we should probably find it a numerical trifle, not more difficult, not more supernatural, than this magic square.


3. Let us return to the Yî of Kâu, which, as I have said above contains, under each of the 64 hexagrams, a brief essay of a moral, social, or political character, symbolically expressed.


STATE OF THE COUNTRY IN
THE TIME OF KING WĂN


To understand it, it will be necessary to keep in mind the circumstances in which king Wăn addressed himself to the study of the lineal figures. The kingdom, under the sovereigns of the Yin or Shang dynasty, was utterly disorganized and demoralized. A brother of the reigning king thus described its condition:


The house of Yin can no longer exercise rule over the land. The great deeds of our founder were displayed in a former age, but through mad addiction to drink we have destroyed the effects of his virtue. The people, small and great, are given to highway robberies, villainies, and treachery. The nobles and officers imitate one another in violating the laws. There is no certainty that criminals will be apprehended. The lesser people rise up and commit violent outrages on one another. The dynasty of Yin is sinking in ruin; its condition is like that of one crossing a large stream, who can find neither ford nor bank.


THE CHARACTER OF THE MONARCH


This miserable state of the nation was due very much to the character and tyranny of the monarch. When the son of Wăn took the field against him, he thus denounced him in ‘a Solemn Declaration’ addressed to all the states:


Shâu, the king of Shang, treats all virtue with contemptuous slight, and abandons himself to wild idleness and irreverence. He has cut himself off from Heaven, and brought enmity between himself and the people. He cut through the leg-bones of those who were wading in a (winter-) morning; he cut out the heart of the good man. His power has been shown in killing and murdering. His honors and confidence are given to the villainous and bad. He has driven from him his instructors and guardians. He has thrown to the winds the statutes and penal laws. He neglects the sacrifices to Heaven and Earth. He has discontinued the offerings in the ancestral temple. He makes (cruel) contrivances of wonderful device and extraordinary ingenuity to please his wife. God will no longer bear with him, but with a curse is sending down his ruin.


THE LORDS OF KÂU; AND
ESPECIALLY OF KING WĂN


Such was the condition of the nation, such the character of the sovereign. Meanwhile in the west of the kingdom, in a part of what is now the province of Shen-hsî, lay the principality of Kâu, the lords of which had long been distinguished for their ability, and virtue. Its present chief, now known to us as king Wăn, was Khang, who had succeeded to his father in 1185 B.C. He was not only lord of Kâu, but had come to be a sort of viceroy over a great part of the kingdom. Equally distinguished in peace and war, a model of all that was good and attractive, he conducted himself with remarkable wisdom and self-restraint. Princes and people would have rejoiced to follow him to attack the tyrant, but he shrank from exposing himself to the charge of being disloyal. At last the jealous suspicion of Shâu was aroused. Wăn, as has been already stated, was thrown into prison in 1143 B.C., and the order for his death might arrive at any moment. Then it was that he occupied himself with the lineal figures.


The use of those figures—of the trigrams at least—had long been practiced for the purposes of divination. The employment of the divining stalks is indicated in ‘the Counsels of the Great Yü,’ one of the earliest Books of the Shû, and a whole section in ‘the Great Plan,’ also a Book of the Shû, and referred to the times of the Hsiâ dynasty, describes how ‘doubts were to be examined’ by means of the tortoise-shell and the stalks. Wăn could not but be familiar with divination as an institution of his country. Possibly it occurred to him that nothing was more likely to lull the suspicions of his dangerous enemy than the study of the figures; and if his keepers took notice of what he was doing, they would smile at his lines, and the sentences which he appended to them.


KING WĂN IN PRISON, OCCUPIED
WITH THE LINEAL FIGURES


I like to think of the lord of Kâu, when incarcerated in Yû-lî, with the 64 figures arranged before him. Each hexagram assumed a mystic meaning, and glowed with a deep significance. He made it tell him of the qualities of various objects of nature, or of the principles of human society, or of the condition, actual and possible, of the kingdom. He named the figures, each by a term descriptive of the idea with which he had connected it in his mind, and then he proceeded to set that idea forth, now with a note of exhortation, now with a note of warning. It was an attempt to restrict the follies of divination within the bounds of reason. The last but one of the Appendices bears the name of ‘Sequence of the Diagrams.’ I shall have to speak of it more at length in the next chapter. I only remark at present that it deals, feebly indeed, with the names of the hexagrams in harmony with what I have said about them, and tries to account for the order in which they follow one another. It does all this, not critically as if it needed to be established, but in the way of expository statement, relating that about which there was no doubt in the mind of the author.


WORK OF THE DUKE OF KÂU
ON THE SEPARATE LINES


But all the work of prince Khang or king Wăn in the Yî thus amounts to no more than 64 short paragraphs.


We do not know what led his son Tan to enter into his work and complete it as he did. Tan was a patriot, a hero, a legislator, and a philosopher. Perhaps he took the lineal figures in hand as a tribute of filial duty. What had been done for the whole hexagram he would do for each line, and make it clear that all the six lines ‘bent one way their precious influence,’ and blended their rays in the globe of light which his father had made each figure give forth. But his method strikes us as singular. Each line seemed to become living, and suggested some phenomenon in nature or some case of human experience, from which the wisdom or folly, the luckiness or unluckiness, indicated by it could be inferred. It cannot be said that the duke carried out his plan in a way likely to interest any one but a hsien shăng who is a votary of divination, and admires the style of its oracles. According to our notions, a framer of emblems should be a good deal of a poet, but those of the Yî only make us think of a dryasdust. Out of more than 350, the greater number are only grotesque. We do not recover from the feeling of disappointment till we remember that both father and son had to write ‘according to the trick,’ after the manner of diviners, as if this lineal augury had been their profession.


THE SEVENTH HEXAGRAM


4. At length I come to illustrate what I have said on the subject-matter of the Yî by an example. It shall be the treatment of the seventh hexagram ([image: image]), which king Wăn named Sze, meaning Hosts. The character is also explained as meaning ‘multitudes;’ and in fact, in a feudal kingdom, the multitudes of the people were all liable to become its army, when occasion required, and the ‘host’ and the ‘population’ might be interchangeable terms. As Froude expresses it in the introductory chapter to his History of England, ‘Every man was regimented somewhere.’


The hexagram Sze is composed of the two trigrams Khan ([image: image]) and Khwăn ([image: image]), exhibiting waters collected on the earth; and in other symbolisms besides that of the Yî, waters indicate assembled multitudes of men. The waters on which the mystical Babylon sits in the Apocalypse are explained as ‘peoples and multitudes and nations and tongues.’ I do not positively affirm that it was by this interpretation of the trigrams that King Wăn saw in [image: image] the feudal hosts of his country collected, for neither from him nor his son do we learn, by their direct affirmation, that they had any acquaintance with, the trigrams of Fû-hsî. The name which he gave the figure shows, however, that he saw in it the feudal hosts in the field. How shall their expedition be conducted that it may come to a successful issue?


Looking again at the figure, we see that it is made up of five divided lines, and of one undivided. The undivided line occupies the central place in the lower trigram, the most important place, next to the fifth, in the whole hexagram. It will represent, in the language of the commentators, ‘the lord of the whole figure;’ and the parties represented by the other lines may be expected to be of one mind with him or obedient to him. He must be the leader of the hosts. If he were on high, in the fifth place, he would be the sovereign of the kingdom. This is what king Wăn says:


Sze indicates how (in the case which it supposes), with firmness and correctness, and (a leader of) age and experience, there will be good fortune and no error.


This is a good auspice. Let us see how the Duke of Kâu expands it.


He says:


The first line, divided, shows the host going forth according to the rules (for such a movement). If those (rules) be not good, there will be evil.


We are not told what the rules for a military expedition were. Some commentators understand them of the reasons justifying the movement, that it should be to repress and punish disorder and rebellion. Others, with more likelihood, take them to be the discipline or rules laid down to be observed by the troops. The line is divided, a weak line in a strong place, ‘not correct:’ this justifies the caution given in the duke’s second sentence.


The Text goes on:


The second line, undivided, shows (the leader) in the midst of the hosts. There will be good fortune and no error. The king has thrice conveyed to him his charge.


This does not need any amplification. The duke saw in the strong line the symbol of the leader, who enjoyed the full confidence of his sovereign, and whose authority admitted of no opposition.


On the third line it is said:


The third line, divided, shows how the hosts may possibly have many commanders: (in such a case) there will be evil.


The third place is odd, and should be occupied by a strong line, instead of which we have a weak line in it. But it is at the top of the lower trigram, and its subject should be in office or activity. There is suggested the idea that its subject has vaulted over the second line, and wishes to share in the command and honor of him who has been appointed sole commander-in-chief. The lesson in the previous line is made of none effect. We have a divided authority in the expedition. The result can only be evil.


On the fourth line the duke wrote:


The fourth line, divided, shows the hosts in retreat: there is no error.


The line is also weak, and victory cannot be expected but in the fourth place a weak line is in its correct position, and its subject will do what is right in his circumstances. He will retreat, and a retreat is for him the part of wisdom. When safely affected, where advance would be disastrous, a retreat is as glorious as victory.


Under the fifth line we read:


The fifth line, divided, shows birds in the fields which it is advantageous to seize (and destroy). There will be no error. If the oldest son lead the host, and younger men be (also) in command, however firm and correct he may be, there will be evil.


We have an intimation in this passage that only defensive war, or war waged by the rightful authority to put down rebellion and lawlessness, is right. The ‘birds in the fields’ are emblematic of plunderers and invaders, whom it will be well to destroy. The fifth line symbolizes the chief authority, but here he is weak or humble, and has given all power and authority to execute judgment into the hands of the commander-in-chief, who is the oldest son; and in the subject of line 3 we have an example of the younger men who would cause evil if allowed to share his power.


Finally, on the sixth line the duke wrote:


The topmost line, divided, shows the great ruler delivering his charges (to the men who have distinguished themselves), appointing some to be rulers of states, and others to be chiefs of clans. But small men should not be employed (in such positions).


The action of the hexagram has been gone through. The expedition has been conducted to a successful end. The enemy has been subdued. His territories are at the disposal of the conqueror. The commander-in-chief has done his part well. His sovereign, ‘the great ruler,’ comes upon the scene, and rewards the officers who have been conspicuous by their bravery and skill, conferring on them rank and lands. But he is warned to have respect in doing so to their moral character. Small men, of ordinary or less than ordinary character, may be rewarded with riches and certain honors; but land and the welfare of its population should not be given into the hands of any who are not equal to the responsibility of such a trust.


The above is a specimen of what I have called the essays that make up the Yî of Kâu. So would king Wăn and his son have had all military expeditions conducted in their country 3,000 years ago. It seems to me that the principles which they lay down might find a suitable application in the modern warfare of our civilized and Christian Europe. The inculcation of such lessons cannot have been without good effect in China during the long course of its history.


Sze is a fair specimen of its class. From the other 63 hexagrams lessons are deduced, for the most part equally good and striking. But why, it may be asked, why should they be conveyed to us by such an array of lineal figures, and in such a farrago of emblematic representations? It is not for the foreigner to insist on such a question. The Chinese have not valued them the less because of the antiquated dress in which their lessons are arrayed. Hundreds of their commentators have evolved and developed their meaning with a minuteness of detail and felicity of illustration that leave nothing to be desired. It is for foreign students of Chinese to gird up their loins for the mastery of the book instead of talking about it as mysterious and all but inexplicable.


Granting, however, that the subject-matter of the Yî is what has been described, very valuable for its practical wisdom, but not drawn up from an abysmal deep of philosophical speculation, it may still be urged, ‘But in all this we find nothing to justify the name of the book as Yî King, the “Classic of Changes.” Is there not something more, higher or deeper, in the Appendices that have been ascribed to Confucius, whose authority is certainly not inferior to that of king Wăn, or the Duke of Kâu?’ To reply fully to this question will require another chapter.


[image: image] FOR FURTHER THOUGHT [image: image]


In this section of Legge’s Introduction, he lays out the various theories of where the trigrams and hexagrams that make up the I Ching came from—and makes quite clear which theory he believes to be correct, or at least useful. He explains the inherently political nature of the writing, revealing the work of king Wăn and his son to be much more than simple mysticism. In a rather sly way, Legge believes, writing “‘according to the trick,’ after the manner of diviners,” the imprisoned king (and later, his son) was attempting to lead and influence his people without appearing to do so. Legge’s interpretation of the seventh hexagram bears this out, as it reveals itself to be an exhortation against unjustified warfare.


Clearly, Legge believes that the primary power of the I Ching is as a social and political work, rather than a spiritual or mystical one. What do you think? (Might it be both?) This text has survived for thousands of years, and is still studied and consulted by truth-seekers all over the world. What do you think is the nature of the truths it reveals?














• CHAPTER III •


THE APPENDICES


[image: image]


SUBJECTS OF THE CHAPTER


1. Two things have to be considered in this chapter: the authorship of the Appendices, and their contents. The Text is ascribed, without dissentient voice, to king Wăn, the founder of the Kâu dynasty, and his son Tan, better known as the Duke of Kâu; and I have, in the preceding chapters, given reasons for accepting that view. As regards the portion ascribed to king Wăn, the evidence of the third of the Appendices and the statement of Sze-mâ Khien are as positive as could be desired; and as regards that ascribed to his son, there is no ground for calling in question the received tradition. The Appendices have all been ascribed to Confucius, though not with entirely the same unanimity. Perhaps I have rather intimated my own opinion that this view cannot be sustained. I have pointed out that, even if it be true, between six and seven centuries elapsed after the Text of the classic appeared before the Appendices were written; and I have said that, considering this fact, I cannot regard its two parts as a homogeneous whole, or as constituting one book in the ordinary acceptation of that name. Before entering on the question of the authorship, a very brief statement of the nature and number of the Appendices will be advantageous.


NUMBER AND NATURE
OF THE APPENDICES


2. They are reckoned to be ten, and called the Shih Yî or ‘Ten Wings.’ They are in reality not so many; but the Text is divided into two sections, called the Upper and Lower, or, as we should say, the first and second, and then the commentary on each section is made to form a separate Appendix. I have found it more convenient in the translation which follows to adopt a somewhat different arrangement.


My first Appendix, in two sections, embraces the first and second ‘wings,’ consisting of remarks on the paragraphs by king Wăn in the two parts of the Text.


My second Appendix, in two sections, embraces the third and fourth ‘wings,’ consisting of remarks on the symbolism of the Duke of Kâu in his explanation of the individual lines of the hexagrams.


My third Appendix, in two sections, embraces the fifth and sixth ‘wings,’ which bear the name in Chinese of ‘Appended Sentences,’ and constitute what is called by many ‘the Great Treatise.’ Each wing has been divided into twelve chapters of very different length, and I have followed this arrangement in my sections. This is the most important Appendix. It has less of the nature of commentary than the previous four wings. While explaining much of what is found in the Text, it diverges to the origin of the trigrams, the methods pursued in the practice of divination, the rise of many arts in the progress of civilisation, and other subjects.


My fourth Appendix, also in two sections, forms the seventh ‘wing.’ It is confined to an amplification of the expositions of the first and second hexagrams by king Wăn and his son, purporting to show how they may be interpreted of man’s nature and doings.


My fifth Appendix is the eighth ‘wing,’ called ‘Discourses on the Trigrams.’ It treats of the different arrangement of these in respect of the seasons of the year and the cardinal points by Fû-hsî and king Wăn. It contains also one paragraph, which might seem to justify the view that there is a mythology in the Yî.


My sixth Appendix, in two sections, is the ninth ‘wing,’—‘a Treatise on the Sequence of the Hexagrams,’ intended to trace the connection of meaning between them in the order in which they follow one another in the Text of king Wăn;.


My seventh Appendix is the tenth ‘wing,’ an exhibition of the meaning of the 64 hexagrams, not taken in succession, but promiscuously and at random, as they approximate to or are opposed to one another in meaning.




AUTHORSHIP OF THE APPENDICES


3. Such are the Appendices of the Yî King. We have to enquire next who wrote them, and especially whether it be possible to accept the dictum that they were all written by Confucius. If they have come down to us, bearing unmistakably the stamp of the mind and pencil of the great sage, we cannot but receive them with deference, not to say with reverence. If, on the contrary, it shall appear that with great part of them he had nothing to do, and that it is not certain that any part of them is from him, we shall feel entirely at liberty to exercise our own judgment on their contents, and weigh them in the balances of our reason.


THERE IS NO SUPERSCRIPTION
OF CONFUCIUS ON ANY OF THE
APPENDICES


None of the Appendices, it is to be observed, bear the superscription of Confucius. There is not a single sentence in any one of them ascribing it to him. I gave in the first chapter the earliest testimony that these treatises were produced by him. It is that of Sze-mâ Khien, whose ‘Historical Records’ must have appeared about the year 100 before our era. He ascribes all the Appendices, except the last two of them, which he does not mention at all, expressly to Confucius; and this, no doubt, was the common belief in the fourth century after the sage’s death.


THE THIRD AND FOURTH
APPENDICES EVIDENTLY
NOT FROM CONFUCIUS


But when we look for ourselves into the third and fourth Appendices—the fifth, sixth, and seventh ‘wings’—both of which are specified by Khien, we find it impossible to receive his statement about them. What is remarkable in both parts of the third is, the frequent occurrence of the formula, ‘The Master said,’ familiar to all readers of the Confucian Analects. Of course, the sentence following that formula, or the paragraph covered by it, was, in the judgment of the writer, in the language of Confucius; but what shall we say of the portions preceding and following? If he were the author of them, he would not thus be distinguishing himself from himself. The formula occurs in the third Appendix at least twenty-three times. Where we first meet with it, Kû Hsî has a note to the effect that ‘the Appendices having been all made by Confucius, he ought not to be himself introducing the formula, “The Master said;” and that it may be presumed, wherever it occurs, that it is a subsequent addition to the Master’s text.’ One instance will show the futility of this attempt to solve the difficulty. The tenth chapter of Section i commences with the 59th paragraph:


In the Yî there are four things characteristic of the way of the sages. We should set the highest value on its explanations, to guide us in speaking; on its changes, for the initiation of our movements; on its emblematic figures, for definite action, as in the construction of implements; and on its prognostications, for our practice of divination.


This is followed by seven paragraphs expanding its statements, and we come to the last one of the chapter which says, ‘The Master said, “Such is the import of the statement that there are four things in the Yî, characteristic of the way of the sages.”’ I cannot understand how it could be more fully conveyed to us that the compiler or compilers of this Appendix were distinct from the Master whose words they quoted, as it suited them, to confirm or illustrate their views.


In the fourth Appendix, again, we find a similar occurrence of the formula of quotation. It is much shorter than the third, and the phrase, ‘The Master said,’ does not come before us so frequently; but in the thirty-six paragraphs that compose the first section we meet with it six times.


Moreover, the first three paragraphs of this Appendix are older than its compilation, which could not have taken place till after the death of Confucius, seeing it professes to quote his words. They are taken in fact from a narrative of the Žo Kwan, as having been spoken by a marchioness-dowager of Lû fourteen years before Confucius was born. To account for this is a difficult task for the orthodox critics among the Chinese literati. Kû Hsî attempts to perform it in this way: that anciently there was the explanation given in these paragraphs of the four adjectives employed by king Wăn to give the significance of the first hexagram; that it was employed by Mû Kiang of Lû; and that Confucius also availed himself of it, while the chronicler used, as be does below, the phraseology of ‘The Master said,’ to distinguish the real words of the sage from such ancient sayings. But who was ‘the chronicler?’ No one can tell. The legitimate conclusion from KO’s criticism is, that so much of the Appendix as is preceded by ‘The Master said’ is from Confucius, so much and no more. I am thus obliged to come to the conclusion that Confucius had nothing to do with the composition of these two Appendices, and that they were not put together till after his death. I have no pleasure in differing from the all but unanimous opinion of Chinese critics and commentators. What is called ‘the destructive criticism’ has no attractions for me; but when an opinion depends on the argument adduced to support it, and that argument turns out to be of no weight, you can no longer set your seal to this, that the opinion is true. This is the position in which an examination of the internal evidence as to the authorship of the third and fourth Appendices has placed me. Confucius could not be their author. This conclusion weakens the confidence which we have been accustomed to place in the view that ‘the ten wings’ were to be ascribed to him unhesitatingly. The view has broken down in the case of three of them; possibly there is no sound reason for holding the Confucian origin of the other seven.


BEARING OF THE CONCLUSION AS TO
THE THIRD AND FOURTH ON THE OTHER
APPENDICES


I cannot henceforth maintain that origin save with bated breath. This, however, can be said for the first two Appendices in my arrangement, that there is no evidence against their being Confucian like the fatal formula, ‘The Master said.’ So it is with a good part of my fifth Appendix; but the concluding paragraphs of it, as well as the seventh Appendix, and the sixth also in a less degree, seem too trivial to be the production of the great man. As a translator of every sentence both in the Text and the Appendices, I confess my sympathy with P. Regis, when he condenses the fifth Appendix into small space, holding that the 8th and following paragraphs are not worthy to be translated. ‘They contain,’ he says, ‘nothing but the mere enumeration of things, some of which may be called Yang, and others Yin, without any other cause for so thinking being given. Such a method of procedure would be unbecoming any philosopher, and it cannot be denied to be unworthy of Confucius, the chief of philosophers.’


I could not characterize Confucius as ‘the chief of philosophers,’ though he was a great moral philosopher, and has been since he went out and in among his disciples, the best teacher of the Chinese nation. But from the first time my attention was directed to the Yî, I regretted that he had stooped to write the parts of the Appendices now under remark. It is a relief not to be obliged to receive them as his. Even the better treatises have no other claim to that character besides the voice of tradition, first heard nearly 400 years after his death.


4. I return to the Appendices, and will endeavor to give a brief, but sufficient, account of their contents.


THE FIRST APPENDIX


The first bears in Chinese the name of Thwan Kwan, ‘Treatise on the Thwan,’ thwan being the name given to the paragraphs in which Wăn expresses his sense of the significance of the hexagrams. He does not tell us why he attaches to each hexagram such and such a meaning, nor why he predicates good fortune or bad fortune in connection with it, for he speaks oracularly, after the manner of a diviner. It is the object of the writer of this Appendix to show the processes of king Wăn’s thoughts in these operations, how he looked at the component trigrams with their symbolic intimations, their attributes and qualities, and their linear composition, till he could not think otherwise of the figures than he did. All these considerations are sometimes taken into account, and sometimes even one of them is deemed sufficient. In this way some technical characters appear which are not found in the Text. The lines, for instance, and even whole trigrams are distinguished as kang and zâu, ‘hard or strong’ and ‘weak or soft.’ The phrase Kwei-shăn, ‘spirits,’ or ‘spiritual beings,’ occurs, but has not its physical signification of ‘the contracting and expanding energies or operations of nature.’ The names Yin and Yang, mentioned above, do not present themselves.


I delineated the eight trigrams of Fû-hsî, and gave their names, with the natural objects they are said to represent, but did not mention the attributes, the virtues, ascribed to them. Let me submit here a table of them, with those qualities, and the points of the compass to which they are referred. I must do this because king Wăn made a change in the geographical arrangement of them, to which reference is made perhaps in his text and certainly in this treatise. He also is said to have formed an entirely different theory as to the things represented by the trigrams, which it will be well to give now, though it belongs properly to the fifth Appendix.


FÛ-HSÎ’S TRIGRAM


[image: image]


The natural objects and phenomena thus represented are found up and down in the Appendices. It is impossible to believe that the several objects were assigned to the several figures on any principles of science, for there is no indication of science in the matter: it is difficult even to suppose that they were assigned on any comprehensive scheme of thought. Why are tui and khân used to represent water in different conditions, while khân, moreover, represents the moon? How is sun set apart to represent things so different as wind and wood? At a very early time the Chinese spoke of ‘the five elements,’ meaning water, fire, wood, metal, and earth; but the trigrams were not made to indicate them, and it is the general opinion that there is no reference to them in the Yî.


Again, the attributes assigned to the trigrams are learned mainly from this Appendix and the fifth. We do not readily get familiar with them, nor easily accept them all. It is impossible for us to tell whether they were a part of the jargon of divination before king Wăn, or had grown up between his time and that of the author of the Appendices.


King Wăn altered the arrangement of the trigrams so that not one of them should stand at the same point of the compass as in the ancient plan. He made them also representative of certain relations among themselves, as if they composed a family of parents and children. It will be sufficient at present to give a table of his scheme.


KING WĂN’S TRIGRAMSS.


[image: image]


There is thus before us the apparatus with which the writer of the Appendix accomplishes his task. Let me select one of the shortest instances of his work. The fourteenth hexagram is [image: image], called Tâ Yû, and meaning ‘Possessing in great abundance.’ King Wăn saw in it the symbol of a government prosperous and realizing all its proper objects; but all that he wrote on it was ‘Tâ Yû (indicates) great progress and success.’ Unfolding that view of its significance, the Appendix says:—


In Tâ Yû the weak (line) has the place of honor, is grandly central, and (the strong lines) above and below respond to it. Hence comes its name of “Possession of what is great.” The attributes (of its constituent trigrams, khien and lî) are strength and vigor, elegance and brightness. (The ruling line in it) responds to (the ruling line in the symbol of) heaven, and its actings are (consequently all) at the proper times. Thus it is that it is said to indicate great progress and success.


In a similar way the paragraphs on all the other 63 hexagrams are gone through; and, for the most part, with success. The conviction grows upon the student that the writer has on the whole apprehended the mind of king Wăn;.


THE NAME KWEI-SHAAN


I stated that the name kwei-shăn occurs in this Appendix. It has not yet, however, received the semi-physical, semi-metaphysical signification which the comparatively modern scholars of the Sung dynasty give to it. There are two passages where it is found; the second paragraph on Khien, the fifteenth hexagram, and the third on Făng, the fifty-fifth. By consulting them the reader will be able to form an opinion for himself. The term kwei denotes specially the human spirit disembodied, and shăn is used for spirits whose seat is in heaven. I do not see my way to translate them, when used binomially together, otherwise than by spiritual beings or spiritual agents.


Kû Hsî once had the following question suggested by the second of these passages put to him: ‘Kwei-shăn is a name for the traces of making and transformation; but when it is said that (the interaction of) heaven and earth is now vigorous and abundant, and now dull and void, growing and diminishing according to the seasons, that constitutes the traces of making and transformation; why should the writer further speak of the Kwei-shăn?’ He replied, ‘When he uses the style of “heaven and earth,” he is speaking of the result generally; but in ascribing it to the Kwei-shăn, he is representing the traces of their effective interaction, as if there were men (that is, some personal agency) bringing it about.’ This solution merely explains the language away. When we come to the fifth Appendix, we shall understand better the views of the period when these treatises were produced.


The single character shăn is used in explaining the thwan on Kwân, the twentieth hexagram, where we read:


In Kwân we see the spirit-like way of heaven, through which the four seasons proceed without error. The sages, in accordance with (this) spirit-like way, laid down their instructions, and all under heaven yield submission to them.


The author of the Appendix delights to dwell on the changing phenomena taking place between heaven and earth, and which he attributes to their interaction; and he was penetrated evidently with a sense of the harmony between the natural and spiritual worlds. It is this sense, indeed, which vivifies both the thwan and the explanation of them.


THE SECOND APPENDIX


5. We proceed to the second Appendix, which professes to do for the Duke of Kâu’s symbolical exposition of the several lines what the Thwan Kwan does for the entire figures. The work here, however, is accomplished with less trouble and more briefly. The whole bears the name of Hsiang Kwan, ‘Treatise on the Symbols’ or ‘Treatise on the Symbolism (of the Yî).’ If there were reason to think that it came in any way from Confucius, I should fancy that I saw him sitting with a select class of his disciples around him. They read the duke’s Text column after column, and the master drops now a word or two, and now a sentence or two, that illuminate the meaning. The disciples take notes on their tablets, or store his remarks in their memories, and by and by they write them out with the whole of the Text or only so much of it as is necessary. Whoever was the original lecturer, the Appendix, I think, must have grown up in this way.
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